PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE DIVISION[645]

Adopted and Filed

Rulemaking related to discipline

The Board of Barbering and Cosmetology Arts and Sciences hereby rescinds Chapter 65, "Discipline for Cosmetology Arts and Sciences Licensees, Instructors, Salons, and Schools," and adopts a new Chapter 65, "Discipline for Barbering and Cosmetology Arts and Sciences Licensees, Instructors, Establishments, and Schools," Iowa Administrative Code.

Legal Authority for Rulemaking

This rulemaking is adopted under the authority provided in Iowa Code sections 147.76, 157.14, 272C.3, 272C.4 and 272C.10.

State or Federal Law Implemented

This rulemaking implements, in whole or in part, Iowa Code chapters 17A, 147, 157 and 272C.

Purpose and Summary

This rulemaking provides protection to Iowans because the rulemaking publicly defines disciplinary options when a licensee fails to act in a manner consistent with professional standards for licensees. This is important to both the public and the licensee because the rulemaking creates a shared understanding of what is and is not appropriate for certain types of licensed individuals in the state of Iowa. When professional standards are not met, it can subject a licensee to discipline against the licensee's license. Iowans have the ability to submit a complaint to the licensing board, which can then investigate the allegation. The Board has the ability to seek discipline against the licensee for those items outlined, ensuring that the public is protected.

The 19 boards in the legacy Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) Bureau of Professional Licensure have similar disciplinary standards for all professions. For this reason, one shared disciplinary chapter has been created that applies to all professions. This chapter contains only those disciplinary grounds that are unique to the barbering and cosmetology arts and sciences professions and are therefore excluded from the general disciplinary chapter.

Public Comment and Changes to Rulemaking

Notice of Intended Action for this rulemaking was published in the Iowa Administrative Bulletin on January 24, 2024, as **ARC 7541C**. Public hearings were held on February 13 and 14, 2024, at 1:50 p.m. at 6200 Park Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa. No one attended the public hearings. No public comments were received. No changes from the Notice have been made.

Adoption of Rulemaking

This rulemaking was adopted by the Board on February 28, 2024.

Fiscal Impact

This rulemaking has no fiscal impact to the State of Iowa.

Jobs Impact

After analysis and review of this rulemaking, no impact on jobs has been found.

Waivers

Any person who believes that the application of the discretionary provisions of this rulemaking would result in hardship or injustice to that person may petition the Board for a waiver of the discretionary provisions, if any, pursuant to 645—Chapter 18.

Review by Administrative Rules Review Committee

The Administrative Rules Review Committee, a bipartisan legislative committee which oversees rulemaking by executive branch agencies, may, on its own motion or on written request by any individual or group, review this rulemaking at its regular monthly meeting or at a special meeting. The Committee's meetings are open to the public, and interested persons may be heard as provided in Iowa Code section 17A.8(6).

Effective Date

This rulemaking will become effective on July 1, 2024.

The following rulemaking action is adopted:

ITEM 1. Rescind 645—Chapter 65 and adopt the following new chapter in lieu thereof:

CHAPTER 65

DISCIPLINE FOR BARBERING AND COSMETOLOGY ARTS AND SCIENCES LICENSEES, INSTRUCTORS, ESTABLISHMENTS, AND SCHOOLS

645-65.1(157,272C) Definitions.

"Board" means the board of barbering and cosmetology arts and sciences.

"Discipline" means any sanction the board may impose upon barbering and cosmetology arts and sciences licensees, instructors, blow-dry stylists, establishments, and schools.

"Licensure" means the granting of a license to any person or entity licensed to practice pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 157 and 645—Chapters 60 to 65.

645—65.2(157,272C) Grounds for discipline. The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions provided in 645—Chapter 13 when the board determines that any of the acts or offenses listed in such chapter or in Iowa Code section 147.55 or any of the following have occurred:

65.2(1) Misappropriation of funds.

65.2(2) Failure to return the salon license to the board within 30 days of discontinuance of business under that license.

65.2(3) Permitting an unlicensed employee or person under the licensee's or the licensed school's or establishment's control to perform activities that require a license.

65.2(4) Permitting a licensed person under the licensee's or the licensed school's or establishment's control to practice outside the scope of the person's license.

65.2(5) A person is determined by the investigator to be providing barbering and cosmetology services and leaving a salon at the time of inspection, which shall be prima facie evidence that an unlicensed person is providing services for which a license is required.

65.2(6) Performing any of those practices coming within the jurisdiction of the board pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 157, with or without compensation, in any place other than a licensed establishment or a licensed school of barbering and cosmetology arts and sciences.

EXCEPTION: A licensee may practice at a location that is not a licensed establishment or school of barbering and cosmetology arts and sciences when:

a. Providing a service authorized under Iowa Code section 157.4 (Temporary Permits).

b. Providing a service under rule 645—63.17(157), "Events and services provided outside of a licensed establishment" (Iowa Code section 157.13(1) "*a*")).

c. Extenuating circumstances related to the physical or mental disability or death of a customer prevent the customer from seeking services at the licensed establishment or school.

645—65.3(157,272C) Unlawful practices. Practices by an unlicensed person or establishment that are subject to civil penalties include, but are not limited to:

65.3(1) Acts or practices by unlicensed persons that require licensure to practice barbering and cosmetology arts and sciences under Iowa Code chapter 157.

65.3(2) Acts or practices by unlicensed establishments that require licensure as an establishment or school of barbering and cosmetology arts and sciences under Iowa Code chapter 157.

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code chapters 147, 157 and 272C.

[Filed 4/1/24, effective 7/1/24] [Published 5/1/24] EDITOR'S NOTE: For replacement pages for IAC, see IAC Supplement 5/1/24.